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16.9.2005 1 Present: The Hon'ble Mr.Justice G. 
• 	 Sivarajan, Vice-Chairman. 
I 
- 	The applicant is a Store Keeper 

(pA No.37094-a). Logistic Section, 

1No.14 wing AP, •C/O '99 APO under the 

f respondents. He has filed this' appli-

Ication seeking for direction to set 

1 aside and and quash the memorandum of,  

chargeshhet dated. 16.8,2004 (Annexure-

16) and penalty order dated. 8.11.2004 

(Annexure-8). The applicant has filed 

1 an appeal menorandwn dated 31.1.2005 

(Arinexure-9) before the appellate au-

1 thority. The main grievance of the 

applicant is that though more than si 

1months have elapsed since the filing 

1 of the appeal manorandum the same 

jnot so far been disposed of. 

j 	I have heard Mr.M.ChandA, learned 

1counsel for the applicant and Mr.A.K,' 

Chaudhuri, learned ?adl.C.G.S.Co for 

the respondents. Having considered 

1the matter I am of the view that this 

applicatiOfl can be disposed of at the 

rclmission stage itself, The applicant 

has filed a statutory appeal against 

the memorandum of charges dated 16.80 

2004 and the penaltr order dated 8.11 

2004, The said appeal. is stIll pe'ndix 

Contd. 
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:. 	 .- Contd, 
V1 	 . 

16.9.2005 before the competent ppealae author.it 
In the circumstances, ±t would be appro- 

	

- 	prate to dispose of this application 

by directing the coTnietent appellate 
authority to pass orders on the appeal 

memorandü (innexure..9.): filed by the 
applicant. 1 d SO, The competent appe- 

	

97' 	 hate authority will dispose of the 
nnxure- appeal within a prod of 
three , onths from th date of receipt 

of this order. by a seaking drder.  
,AJ-i-- 	.. 	. 	 i 	 .. 	I .. 	,:. 	The Oo.• is disposed as above at 

the admission stage itself, The apphi-
cant 	pduce 	S. order before the 
competent appellate authox it for corn-

phiance within two weks froth today, 
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GUWAHATI BENCH: GUWAHATI 

(An application under Section 19 of the Administrative Tribunals Act, 1985) 

0. A. No. 2 -)2)/2005 

Shri Niranjan Hazarika 

-Vs- 
Union of India and Othen. 

LIST OF DATES AND SYNOPSIS OF THE APPLICATION 

13.02.2003- Applicant while serving as Store Keeper in the office of the Air 
Force Station, Chabua, P.0- Air Field, Chabua, 1)1st- Dibrugarh,, 
Assam submitted a leave application on 13.02.2003 for sanctionixg 
a leave for twenty four (24) months w.e.f 02.03.2003 to 02.03.2005 on 
account of higher study. (Annexure-1 series) 

14.02.2003- Station Commander forwarded the said leave application to the 
higher authority duly recommending the said application for 
sanction of the leave. (Annexure-1 series) 

02.03.2003- Applicant left for higher studies at Mumbai in Maharashtra 
Institute of Computer Technology for 24 months in anticipation 
that the leave would be sanctioned for higher study. 

19.07.2004- Applicant on receipt of information from his family members that a 
news item published by the Air Force Station authority, Chabua 
alleging missing of the applicant left the Computer Institute at 
Mumbal and reported for duty on 19.07.04. (Armexure-2) 

11.08.2004- Office of the 14 Wing, Air Force informed the Commander that the 
applicant is on duty w.e.f. 19.07.04. 	 (Annexure-3) 

06.08.2004- Show cause notice was issued to the applicant directing to explain 
the reason for alleged unauthorized absence w.e.f. 03.03.03 to 
18.07.04. (Aimexure-4) 

09.08. 2004- Applicant subnutted his reply explaining under what 
drcunistances he had proceeded for higher studies at Mumbai and 
also explained other quarries raised in the show cause notice. 

(Aniwxuie-5) 
16.08.2004- Memorandum of charge sheet was issued against the applicant 

containing 5 articles of charges, all are relating to unauthorized 
absence from 03.03.03 to 18.07.04. (Annexure-6) 

27.08.2004- Applicant submitted detailed reply denying the allegations and 
requested for exonerating him from charges. 	(Annexure-7) 



08.11.2004- Respondents issued impugned penalty order imposing penalty of 
reduction in lower stage for a period of 44 months without 
increment of pay during this period and the reduction will not 
effect of postponing the future increment of his pay. (Annexure-8) 

31.01. 2005- - Applicant submitted an appeal addressed to the appellate authority 
/j through Station Commandar, 14 Wing Air Force, wherein he 

pointed out the violation of the procedures in the Inquiry 
p' proceedings and also prayed to set aside and quash the impugned 

charge sheet dated 16.08.04 as well as the impugned penalty order 
dated 08.11.04. However, the appeal is still pending with the 
authority. (Annexure-9) 

PRAYERS 
Relief (s) sought for. 

Under the facts and circumstances stated above, the applicant humbly 
prays that Your Lordships be pleased to admit this application, can for the 
records of the case and issue notice to the respondents to show cause as to 
why the relief (s) sought for in this application shall not be granted and on 
perusal of the records and after hearing the parties on the cause or causes 
that may be shown, be pleased to grant the following relief (s): 

That the Hon'ble Tribunal be pleased to set aside and quash the 
memorandum of charge sheet dated 16.08.2004 (Annexure- 6) as well as 
the impugned order of penalty dated 08.11.2004 (Annexure-8). 

That the Hon'ble Tribunal further be pleased to direct the respondents to 
refund the money if any deducted from the pay of the applicant as a result 
of imposition of penalty vide impugned order of penalty dated 08.11.2004. 
Costs of the application. 
Any other relief (s) to which the applicant is entitled as the Hon'ble 
Tribunal may deem fit and proper. 

Interim order prayed for .  
During pendency of the application, the applicant prays for the following 
interim relief: - 

That the Hon'ble Tribunal be pleased to direct the respondents that the 
pendency of this application shall not be a bar for the respondents for 
consideration of the case of the applicant for providing relief as prayed 
for. 



IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL 

GUWAHATI BENCH: GUWAHATI 

(An application under Section 19 of the Administrative Tribunals AcL 1985) .  

Title of the case 	 O.A.N6_22)) /2005 

Niranjan Hazarika 	: Applicant. 

-Vetsus- 

Union of India and Othets. : Respondents. 

INEX 

I 	Si. 
No.  

Annexure Particulars Page No. 

  Application 1-12 
  Verification -13- 
 

5. 

1 (Series) 

2 

Copy of leave application dated 13.02.2003 and 
forwarding letter dated 14.02.2003. 
Copy of joining report dated 19.07.2004. 

14 -IS- 

- 

6. 3 Copy of letter dated 11.08.04. 
- 	 - 

7. 4 Copy of show cause notice dated 06.08.2004. 
-. 	 - 

8. 5 Copy of reply dated 09.08.2004.  
9. 6 Copy of memorandum of charge sheet dated 

16.08.2004. 
10. 7 Copy of reply dated 27.08.2004. - 30 
11. 8 Copy of impugned order dated 08.11.2004. 

- 3j 
12. 9 Copy of appeal dated 31.01.05.. 3-3L, 

Filed By: 

Date: - 	 Advocate 

'p 
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IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL 

GUWAHATI BENCH: GUWAHATI 

(An application under Section 19 of the AdininistraLive Tribunals Act, 1985) 

O.A. No. 	 /2005 

BETWEEN: 

ShriNiranjan Hazarika, 

Store Keepers 
(PA NO. 37094-A) 
Logistic Section, 
No.14 wing AF 
C/O 99 APO. 

—Applicant. 

-AND- 

Union of India, 

Represented by Secretary to the 
Government of India, 
Ministry of Defence, 
South Block, 
New Delhi- 110001. 

The AOC-in-C, 
Eastern Air Command, 
C/O 99 APO. 

The Station Commander, 
14 Wing Air Force, 
C/O 99 APO. 

Group Captainf  
Station Commander, 
14 Wing Air Force, 
C/O 99 APO. 

Respondents. 

7V4 	c/3 '#X%. 
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DETAILS OF THE APPLICATION 

Farticulais of the order (s) against which this application is made: 

This application is made against the impugned order of penalty dated 

08.11.2004 (Annexure-8) and also against non disposal of appeal preferred 

by the applicant before the appellate authority. 

jurisdiction of the Tribunal: 

The applicant declares that the subject matter of this application is well 

within the jurisdiction of this Hon'ble Tribunal. 

Limitation: 

The applicant further declares that this application is filed within the 

limitation prescribed under Section- 21 of the Administrative Tribunals 

Act' 1985. 

Facts of the case: 

44 That the applicant is a citizen of India and as such he is entitled to all the 

rights, protections and privileges as guaranteed under the Constitution of 

India. The applicant is working as Store Keeper in the Logistic Section of 

14 Wing Air Force Station, Chabua. Applicant is the Civilian employee of 

the 14 Air Force Station, Chabua, Govt. of India, Ministry of Defence. 

4.2 That while serving as Store Keeper in the office of the Air Force Station, 

Chabua, P.0- Air Field, Chabua, Dist- Dibrugarh, Assani The applicant 

submitted a leave application on 13.02.2003 for sanctioning a leave for 

twenty four (24) months w.e.f 02.03.2003 to 02.03.2005 on account of 

higher study. The said leave application was forwarded by Station 
Commander on 14.02.2003 to the higher authority duly recommending the 

said application for sanction of the leave by the Station Commander. The 

applicant in anticipation that the leave would be sanctioned by the higher 

7Vz 	eV , 
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authority since the leave application was duly recommended by the 

• 	slalion conunander and also due to urgency of attending the course for 
• 	higher study at Mumbai at Maharashtra in the institute of Computer 

Technology for 24 months course left for Mumbai. Applicant was under 

impression that the leave would be sanctioned by the appropriate 

authority since the same was recommended by his immediate controlling 

officer. 

Copies of the leave application dated 13.02.2003 and forwarding 

letter dated 14.02.2003 are endosed herewith for perusal of Hon'ble 

Court and marked as Annexure-1 (Series). 

4.3 That your applicant left for higher studies at Mumbal in Maharashtra 

Institute of Computer Technology (M.I.C.T) for 24 months as on 02.03.2003 

in anticipation that the leave would be sanctioned for higher study. It is a 

normal practice in the establishment in which the applicant is working 

that once a leave application is submitted and if the same is recommended 

by the immediate controlling officer then the same is normally get 

sanctioned of the appropriate authority. Therefore, applicant was under a 

bonafide belief that his leave would be sanctioned by the appropriate 

authority, more so in view of the fact that the same was recommended by 

the immediate controlling officer and accordingly applicant left for higher 

studies at Mumbai. 

4.4 That your applicant while undergoing the aforesaid Computer Course at 

Mumbai, he came to learn from his family members that there was a news 

item published by the Air Force Station Authority, Chabua alleging 

missing of the applicant without leave in the local news paper. On receipt 

of the said news from his family members, the applicant immediately left 

the Computer Institution and reported for duty on 19.07.2004 i.e within 15 

days from the publication of news item. However, the authority permitted 

him to join in his duty on 19.072004 itself. 

Crt7? 
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A Copy of the joining report dated 19.07.2004 is endosed herewith 

for perusal of Hon'ble Court as Annexure-2. 

4.5 That it is stated that the office of the 14 wing, Air Force vide letter bearing 

No. 14 W/359/37094/1/PC dated 11.08.2004. It was informed even to the 

Commander that the applicant is on duty w.e.f 19.07.2004. 

A Copy of the letter dated 11.08.2004 is enclosed herewith for 

perusal of Hon'ble Court as Annexure-3. 

4.6 That your applicant thereafter regularly attending his duties. However on 

06.08.2004 a show cause notice was issued to the applicant. In the said 

show cause notice the applicant was directed to explain the reason for 

alleged unauthorized absence w.e.f 03.03.2003 to 18.07.2004, wherein it is 

stated that the applicant was absent unauthorizedly w.e.f 03.03.2003 till 

18.072004 as indicated by his Section Commander. It is also stated that the 

applicant has been intimated that the study leave was not approved by the 

appropriate authority and the remarks were conveyed on his application 

which was submitted on 27.02.2003. It is further alleged in the show cause 

notice that after a period of 90 days of unauthorized absence from duty, a 

letter under registered AID was sent to the home address of the applicant 

as per the service documents dated 10.06.2003. Wherein it was directed to 

the applicant to join duties failing which necessary action has been taken 

against him as per leave Rule 1972. The applicant submitted his reply on 

09.08.2004 explaining under what drcumstances he had proceeded for 

higher studies at Mumbai and also explaining the other quarries raised in 

the show, cause notice dated 06.08.2004. 

Copy of the show cause notice dated 06.08.2004 and reply dated 

09.08.2004 are endosed herewith for perusal of Hon'ble Court as 

Annexure- 4 and 5 respectively. 

0 
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4.7 That it is stated that vide memorandum dated 16.08.2004 a memorandum 

of charge sheet was issued against the applicant containing 5 articles of 

charges all are relating to unauthorized absence from 03.03.2003 to 

18.07.2004. On receipt of the memorandum of charge sheet dated 

16.08.2004 the applicant submitted a detailed reply dated 27.08.2004 

denying the allegations and requested for exonerating him from the 

charges. 

Copy of the memorandum of charge sheet dated 16.08.2004 and 

reply dated 27.08.2004 is enclosed herewith for perusal of Hon'ble 

• Court as Annexure- 6 and 7 respectively. 

4.8 That it is stated that enquiry proceeding was' conducted in total violation 

of the relevant provisions of CCS (CCA) Rules 1965. However, the Station 

Commander, 14 wing, Air Force imposed penalty of reduction In lower 

stage for a period of 44 months without increment of pay during this 

period and the reduction will not effect of postponing the future 

increment of his pay vide impugned order bearing letter No. 14 

W/359/37094/1/PC dated 08.11.2004. However, the following infirmities 

have been occurred in the aforesaid enquiry proceeding: 

In the memorandum of charge sheet dated 16.08.2004, more 

particularly in the statement of Article of Charges and statement of 

imputation of misconduct, contained in Annexure- I and Annexure.. 

II, NO VIOLATION of CCS (Conduct) Rule 1964 is alleged, against 

the applicant. Therefore, initiation of major penalty proceeding and 

conducting the inquiry, under Rule 14 of CCS (CCA) Rules 1965, is 

not warranted and as such, imposition of penalty is not permissible 

under the law or under the relevant rules as indicated above. 

That the statement of imputation of misconduct or 

misbehaviour contained in Anne,cure-ll of memorandum of charge 

sheet dated 16.08.2004 did not specify violation of any rule or act by 
the applicant which is unbecoming of a Govt. servant. Therefore, 

ctv'- 7tIY) 
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findings of the inquiry officer, that the Article of charge No.!! and 

V. which alleged to have been proved, by the inquiry officer, but 

the saiEne cannot led to imposition of •  any penalty upon the 

applicant, specifically on the ground that no misbehaviour or 

misconduct or violation of any conduct rule, has been specified 

against the applicanL 

The inquiry officer, in his inquiry report dated 15.10.2004, 

also not alleged of any act of misbehaviour or misconduct or 

violation of any provision of Conduct Rule 1964. Therefore, 

question of imposition of penalty vide order dated 08.11.04 is 

contrary to the procedure laid down in Rule 14 and 15 of the CCS 

(CCA) Rule 1965. 

For that no witnesses, or listed docun,ents were examined 

during the inquiry proceeding by the presenting officer, which 

were relied upon by the disciplinary authority in the memorandum 

of charge sheet dated 16.01.04, which would be evident from the 

daily order sheet of the inquiry proceeding as required under the 

Rule 14 of CCS (CCA) Rule 1965, and on that score only, order of 

penalty dated 08.11.2004 is liable to be set aside and quashed. 

For that there is no discussion on assessment of evidence is 

made by the inquiry officer, in paragraph 15 of the  inquiry report 

as required under the Rule and on that score alone, order of penalty 

dated 08.11.2004 is liable to be set aside and quashed. 

That there is no discussion on the evidence, while findings 

arrived at by the Inquiry officer, as required under the Rule 14 and 

.15 of the CCS (CCA) Rule, 1965. 

That. no action was taken by the inquiry officer or 

disciplinary authority, in the matter, indicated in Rule 15 of the 

CCS (CCA) Rule, 1965 and no opportunity was provided to the 

applicant to submit further representation on the inquiry report 
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and on that score alone order of penalty is liable to be set aside and 

quashed. 

That vital documents were not supplied to the applicant 

inspite of repeated request 

. That some documents supplied to the applicant is not 

legible. 

That no examination or re-examination of witnesses, or 

documents were made by the presenting officer.. 

That the charged official .was not exanuned by the inquiry 

officer. 

That order of penalty dated 08.11.2004 has been passed by 

the disciplinary authority in total violation of Rule 15 of the CCS 

(CCA) Rule 1965, there is no discussion of evidence and also there 

is no discussion of the inquiry report, furnished by the inquiry 

officer from the end of disciplinary authority, as required under the 

• Rule, the order of penalty has been passed without application of 

mind and as such order of penalty is void-ab-initio. 

That the applicant left for higher studies with the impression 
that the leave would be sanctioned in due course since the leave 

application have already been duly recommended by his 

immediate controlling officer, and as such absent from duty cannot 

be treated as misconduct and the said allegation does not fall 

within the meaning of misconduct. 

That non-paymen of salary or subsistence allowance, 

during the period of inquiry, vitiated the inquiry proceeding and 

on that score alone the impugned order of penalty is liable to set 

aside and quashed. 

A copy of the impugned order of penalty dated 08.11.2004 is 

enclosed herewith for perusal of Hon'ble Court as Annexure-8. 

(7\/.t7rw) c-4S 	A 
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4.9 That the applicant after receipt of the penalty order dated 08.11.04, 

submitted an appeal on 31.01.2005 addressed to the Appellate authority 
through Station Commandar, 14 Wing Air Iorce. in his appeal dated 

31.01.05, the applicant categorically submitted that the disciplinary 

proceeding initiated against the applicant under Rule 14 of the CCS (CCA) 

Rule 1965 but surprisingly no procedure prescribed under Rule 14 and 15 

of the CCS (CCA) Rule 1965, has been followed, in the instant proceeding, 

the order of penalty has been imposed upon the applicant in total. 

violation of the mandatory provision laid down in the aforesaid Rule. 

• Applicant in his appeal dated 31.10.05 also specifically pointed out 

procedural violation in the inquiry proceeding initiated against him and 

prayed to set aside and quash the memorandum of charge sheet dated 

16.08.2004 as well as the order of penalty dated 08.11.04 and to exonerate 

hini However, the said appeal dated 31.01.05 is still pending with the 

appellate authority. 

Copy of the appeal dated 31.01.05 is enclosed herewith for perusal 

of Hon'ble Tribunal as Annexui- 9. 

4.10 That it is stated that the applicant submitted his appeal addressed to the 

appellate authority on 31.01.2005 but till date no decision on his appeal 

has been communicated to the applicant and thereby the respondents 

have kept the applicant in anxiety. 

4.11 That the applicant humbly submit that in the drcunistances stated above, 

and finding no other alternative, the applicant is approadiing this Hon'ble 

Tribunal and this is a fit case to interfere with, and set aside and quash the 

memorandum of charge sheet dated 16.08.2004 as well as the impugned 
penalty order dated 08.11.2004. 

4.12 That this application is made bonafide and for the cause of justice. 



k~ 

S. 	Grounds for relief (s) with Ie,al provisions: 

5.1 For that, in the memorandum of charge sheet dated 16.08.2004, more 

particularly in the statement of Artide of Qiarges and statement of 

imputation of misconduct, contained in Annexure- I and Annexure-il, NO 

VTOJATEON of CcS (Conduct) Rule 1964 is alleged, against the applicnL 

Therefore, initiation of major penalty proceeding and conducting the. 
inquiry, under Rule 14 of CCS (CCA) Rules 1965, is not wananted and as 
such, imposition of penalty is not permissible under the law or under ibe 

relevant rules as indicated above. 

5.2 	For that the statement of imputation of misconduct or misbehaviour 

contained in Annexure-il of memorandum of charge sheet dated 

16.08.2004 did not spedfy violation of any rule or act in respect of the 

applicant which is unbecoming of a Govt. servant. Therefore, findings of 

the inquiry officer, that the Artide of charge No.11 and V, which alleged to 

have been proved, by the inquiry officer, but the same cannot led to 

imposition of any penalty upon the applicant, specifically on the ground 

that no misbehaviour or misconduct or violation of any conduct rule, has 

been sped.ficd against the applicant. 

5.3 For that the inquiry officer, in his inquiry report dated 15.10.2004, also not 
alleged of any act of misbehaviour or misconduct or violation of any 

provision of Conduct Rule 1964. Therefore, question of imposition of 
penalty vide order dated 08.11.04 is contrary to the procedure laid down 
in Rule 14 and 15 of the CCS (CCA) Rule 1965. 

5.4 For that no wtnesses, or listed documents were examined during the 

inquiry proceeding by the presenting officer, which were relied upon by 
the disdplinary authority in the memorandum of charge sheet dated 

16.01.04, which would be evident from the daily order sheet of the inquiry 

proceeding as required under the Rule 14 of CCS (CCA) Rule 1965, and on 
that score only, order of penalty dated 08.11.2004 is liable to be set aside 
and quashed. 

//#41 
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5.5 - For that there is no discussion on assessment of 7evidence is made by the 

inquiry officer, in paragraph 15 of the inquiry report as required under the 

Rule and on that score alone, order of penalty dated .  08.11.2004 is liable to - 
be set aside and quashed. 

5.6 For that there is no discussion on the evidence, while findings arrived at 

by the Inquiry officer, as required under the Rule 14 and 15 of the CCS 
(CCA) Rule, 1965. 

5.7 For that no action was taken by the inquiry officer or disciplinary 

authority, in the matter, indicated in Rule 15 of the CCS (CCA) Rule, 1965 

and no opportunity was provided to the applicant to submit further 

representation on the inquiry report and on that score alone order of 

penalty is liable to be set aside and quashed. 

5.8 For that vital documents were not supplied to the applicant inspite of 

repeated request. 

5.9 For that some documents supplied to the applicant are not legible. 
5.10 For that no examination or re-examination of witnesses, or documents 

were made by the presenting officer. 

5.11 For that the applicant was not examined by the inquiry officer. 

5.12 That order of penalty dated 08.11.2004 has been passed by the disciplinary 
authority in total violation of Rule 15 of the CCS (CCA) Rule 1965, there is 

no discussion of evidence and also there is no discussion of the inquiry 

report, furnished by the inquiry officer from the end of disciplinary 

authority as required under the Rule, the order of penalty has been passed 

without application of mind and as such order of penalty is .void-ab-initio. 

5.13 For that the applicant left for higher studies with the Impression that the 

leave would be sanctioned in due course since the leave application have 

already been duly recommended by his immediate controlling officer, and 

as such absent from duty cannot be treated as misconduct and the said 

allegation does not fall within the meaning of misconduct 
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Ill,  

/ 

5.14 For that non-payment of Salary or subsistence allowance, during the - 

period of inquiry, vitiated the inquiry proceeding and on that score alone 

the impugned order of penalty is liable to set aside and quashed. 

5.15 For that appeal submitted by the applicant against the impugned penalty 

order dated 08.11.2004 has not been considered. 

6.. 	Details of remedies exhausted. 

That the applicant declares that he has exhausted all the remedies 

available to and there is no other alternative remedy than to file this 

application. 

Matters not previously filed or gending with any other Court. 

The applicant further declares that he had not previously filed any 

application, Writ Petition or Suit before any Court or any other Authority 

or any other Bench of the Tribunal regarding the subject matter of this 

application nor any such application, Writ Petition or Suit is pending 

before any of them. 

Relief (s) sought for. 

Under the facts and circumstances stated above, the applicant humbly 

prays that Your Lordships be pleased to admit this application, call for the 

records of the case and issue notice to the respondents to show cause as to 

why the relief (s) sought for in this application shall not be granted and on 

perusal of the records and after hearing the parties on the cause or causes 

that may be shown, be pleased to grant the following relief (s): 

8.1 That the Hon'ble Tribunal be pleased to set aside and quash the 

memorandum of charge sheet dated 16.08.2004 (Annexure- 6) as well as 

the impugned order of penalty dated 0811.2004 (Annexure-8). 

8.2 That the Hon'ble Tribunal further be pleased to direct the respondeits to 

refund the money if any deducted from the pay of the applicant as a result 

of imposition of penalty vide impugned order of penalty dated 08.11.2004. 

22" c/?3 
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8.3 	Costs of the application. 

8.4 Any other relief (s) to which the applicant is entitled as the Hon'ble 

Tribunal may deem fit and proper. 

9. 	Interim order prayed for 

During pendency of the application, the applicant prays for, the following 
interim relief: - 

9.1 That the Hon'ble Tribunal be pleased to direct the respondents that the 

pcndcncy of this application shall not be a bar for the rcspondents for 

consideration of the case of the applicant for providing relief as prayed 

for. 

11. 	Particuldrs of the I.FO 

1) 	Ll'.ONo. 

Date of issue 	 : 	., 
Issued from  

Payable at 	 : 	p.o. 

12. 	List of enclosures: 

As given in the index. 



VERIFICATION 

L Shri Niranjan Hazarika, S/o- Shri Dilip Hazarika, aged about 34 years, 
resident of Kadamoni, Dibrugarh, Assam, presently working as Store 

Keeper (PA NO. 37094-A), in the office of the No. 14 wing AF, dO 99 
• APO, do hereby veñfy that the statements made in Paragraph 1 to 4 and 6 

to 12 are true to my knowledge and those made in Paragraph 5 are true to 

my legal advice and I have not suppressed any material fact. 

And I sign this verification on this the 	day of August, 2005 
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4c 

ir EXX 1, ALP1.k.A'I 1Oi' 

eivice No.:." I<ar)k 	 Name and Initial .... "". 

I raie 	............. 	section... 	.. .......................... 	Exti ...... .................................. 

14 Win AF 
C/O 99 .\PO 

X3A' J 

Air Officer Commanding 
i u7;iir, AV 
I II ate. £ Lt 

Cio 99 APo 

Sir, 

1, 	1 have the honour to request/state 

----------- --- ----At 
(I 

--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

Yours faithfully, 

.1 

RemrLq by section cTTaTc! 	

(7 	/ 

PemarkhySWO 
Dak: 

Rem'rk 1w ('fRoom 
Dak: 

Remarks by  Ast Adjt!St'n Adjt 
uaie: 

Remarks 1w A 0 

Date 
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LEAVE APPLICATION : CIVILIANS 

No : 14 Wing, Air Forc. 

Section : 
Date 	: 

it 
• 	I, Name 	 Pas s/PA No .(t.9 	Trade  

have te honour to request that I may be grant.ed' 

G/L—ed/Lcave from fr& ccjtoC?.sVf9c<er(both days inclusive) 

• Reasons for leave 

Iherebydeclare that on expiry of my leave I shall resume my c1ut' 
at this 5tation. I also request that I may be permitted to avail LTC 
(luring my ].eave upto place/Railway Station 	 . My leave addro 
is as under 

Vi. 11 age/Hgse No 	 p .0. 

District 
- 	 ~ ._5 t8te  

To Signature of,theApplicant 
The /ir Officer Commanding 

Wing, Mr Force 
 

Cectiori Corejander 	:- 
Recommended/Not Roe 	ended 

(. 	
9a/h 

Date:(4t 
a 	 Wo (for ( Pr; 	fks by Lascar 	& SafaiwIas only) 

Recommended/Not Recommended 

Date 
Rema}k byCjvjm 

Leave at credit and due as on date of commencement of leave 

Earned Leave 	Casual 	 HPL/rled Leave 

Date: 	
Admjn Section 

Lca'r granted 

Earned Le ave from 	 to 	 days 
Ill L/Med Lavc• from 	 to 
Casual Leüe from 	 to 	 days 

Approved/Not Approved. 

Datc : 
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Extn: 206 

I 4W/673/5/Lgs 

The abovernentioned Op rC'  cMtian ha3 reported on duty at 0900 his on 
19 Jul 04 and being routed to yoU at 1330 his. 

This 3 for your informatiob and further necassarj action. 

(NK PUIaI) 
Sqfl Ldr 

0 ilc Clvii Admin 
	

SLO 



Iy  

: Th8 

14/3/3704/1/C 	
tt 	ff 

EHpLYttT. VU CT10N IDUTIES 

PA  kyibs1r' 

1. 

 

ft"femnCe is made to your 1etir NO *  j4W/673/5/1, LjS  

is Jul 7004 .  

2 	Th ibov nrd 	••1•14iui 	bMn rntd t%• your 	ction 
s O! 

fvr 	1OyffiUL in ti1e dui!S 	pr rqu1rrflt, zi'. 	I 
rnp  

wef 19 Jul 2004 0  

(1 jn.h Tharr 
T 

Ly C Pitii 
14 Wing J1r kcLe 

/ 

SO/ 

2LJc 

Sri. ' 	'.ri3c, SIc : You re rqusted to repos1 to y our iLki 

(PA 	
CtikfldT. i.1iatlYR 

1) 

F-, 



 

, 

Tee : 2864447/268 

1-0 

14W/3 59/37094/1/PC 

No. 14 Wing,AF 
do 99 APO 

Aug 2004 

 

Shri Niranjan Hazari.ka,SK 
(PA No 3704-A) 
No. 14 Wing AF 
C/O 99 APO 

DISCIPLINE CIVILIANS : SHOW CAUSE NOTICE 
1RI NIRANJAN AZIKA,SK(PA NO. 37094-A) 

Whereas you have been absent from duty with effect from 03 Mar 
2003 till 18 Jul 2004 as intimated by your Section Commander on 03 
Mar 2003,to this HO. You have been intimated by your Section Cdr 
that your leave application for study leave is not approved by the 
appropriate authority and alpo the same remarks were conveyed on 
the personal eppl&cation submitted by you on 27 Feb 2003, by the 
C Adm 0, 14 Wing,AF. 

You have not mentioned in your application dated 27 Feb 2003 
about the course of Higher Study applied for. 

After a period of 90 days of unauthorised absence from duty, 
a letter under registered (ID) was sent to your home address as per 
service documents on 10 Jun 2003, wherein it was directed to join 
your duties imiediately, failing which necessary disciplinary action 
will be taken against you as per the limits laid down in Rule-32 
(2)(a) CCS Leave Rules 1972. 

You are hereby directed to explain the reasons for absence 
for the period as mentioned above and for not following the proper 
procedure for availing study leave as per the conditions given in 
Chapter-VI of CCS Leave Rules 1972. You are also directed to 
show cause as to why disciplinary action should not be initiated 
against you. You are to submit the reply within 3 days from the 
receiving of this letter positively. 

Bhattacharya) 
Wg Cdr 
C AdmO 
for Stn cdr 

11  A 



To, 
The Wing C•mmander 
Civil Administrative Officer 
No_IL, Wing M 
C/.-99 AiPO. 

Sri Njranj an Bazarika, 

(P. .N0.3709L4) 	 . 

NI.14 Wing LP 

9/0-99 PO 	 '. 

Dated, the jjth August, 2004. 

Sub 2 Show-Cause reply of your letter reference No.14W/. 

39/3709L+J1/PC dated 06/08/200+. 

- 

flESPECTED 81R, . . 	 . 
With due hOnour, I beg to submit my Show-Cause reply 

for your kind consideration as hereunder Z 	 t 

i) 	THAT so far para 1 of your notice is concerned, I like to 

state that I had never been absent as shewfl from 03/03/20 03 till. 

18/07/2004. Because I made an application dated 13/02/2003 thrujh 

my superior officer Mr. J.8.Badhwar the then Sqán. : M bó reco-

ended my applicati•n on the same day fdr your necessary eancti•fl. 

It is to be noted that I made such an application for leave 
for higher studies at Mu*ibai for upgrading my service carrier as I 

was eligible for that in accordance with the provision or Rules and 
Regulations of Govt. Employees. 

However, in response to which I got a letter from your end 
assigning the reason for non-acceptance or nonconsiderat1efl of my 

said leave application ,  st specifically you mentioned that I wae/ 
an not eligible for being granted my study leave against which I 
made a clarification vide my letter dated 27/02/2003 showing an 0.7 

eligtbilities as provided under the provisions of different laws, " 
Acts and Rules and Regulations. My said letter of clarification VU ,  

also recommended and forwarded to you by the aforesaid Sqan. Ldr. 

All my said applications have become part of your official 
record to be kept and maintained by different sectionsAtLiLoir special 

	

I 	
I.. 

	

/ 	
Officials as such, any remark •n my application or letter of clarift- 

7 	cation dated 27/02/2003 is supposed not to be known by me or any 
C.ntd., •.... P/2 .. 
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ether employee ether than the person who dealt with. Therfore pi.ceUld 

not know about any r marks which was c.nveyed In personal application 

dated 27/02/2003 eubmitted by as or lyiflg in your .ffiee record 0* the 

other hand, I did not receive any reply rejeoing my atud leave applies.- 

tien after such a clarificatiàn in regard tC iy eligibilit1 ' 1' 

THAT so far para 2 of your notice is concerned, I like to iubait 

that at the time of making study leave appliatiOfl I was quite Unware 

about the c.uree/Branch •f higher studies which nould be euitable aM 

available for me. Simply I made an applicatip fir higher studiOs ins' 

)laharashtra InstItute if Csmputer Technoligy (14. I.C. T ) on condition 
that I was ready to take admission in any branch .rcoureiof study whi-

ch weuld bO guitable for my service carrier.: So, after arrival there I 

made my choice which could not be written in my leave application in a* 

vance. In this context, I also beg to submit that no selection took pl&e8 

at the time of making application fir leave as such, it was uncertain In 

which course or brance of study I would have been selsoted. Therferet I 
could not mention about the course of my higher studies ID my application 

for clarificatiefl if eligibilti on 27/02/2003. 	II 

ThAT as far para 3 if your notice Isncerned, first of all I 

deny the allegation of unauth.rised absenceutY. Secondly, my leave app-
lication was net rejected or no information was given after my letter of 

clarificatten dated 27/02/2003 in respect ofay leave applicatiOn. Third-

ly, no registered letter was received by my family members on 10/06/2003 
as alleged as such, the contents of the said letter could hot be known 

byrne. 

Sir, I had given my •wfl residential address at Kadomoni, Dibrugarh 

in my leave application due to the reaion that my original place of re- 

sidence is in an interior place where no letter correspondence can be 

made easily. On and oftefl I - ..madb enquiry over phone about the receipt of 

any letter either from my deptt. or any other person through my care ta-

ken upon when I entrusted my residential house at Kadomoni, 
Dibrugark, 

but no letter had ever been received by the said care-taker from your 
end as such, the cutiofl of disciplinary action, though not applicable 
and attracted in my case, could not be known to me. 

Contd., ....... P/3 

1 

fi 

,.- 

41* I ll 

1!1. 

1• 
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ThAT Sir, I hereby crave your leave for reserving my rights of 
submitting an additional Written explanation if it becomes necessary on no 
part in near future in connection with the aforesaid Ihow-Cause not±ce. 

Therefore, I submit my Written explanation stating the reasofle as 
to why disciplinary action should not be initiated against me. In plain, 
knowingly I did not commit any mistake during the relevant period as all-
eged as such, the said Show..Càuse notice is liable to be recalled. 

It Ia, therefore, prayed that You will 

be kind enough to consider my case and drop 

the matter for the ends of Justice and obl-
ige. 

Yours faithfully, 

(Sri Nlranj"an Hazarika) 
(PA No.37094 A) 
N._lIi Wing At, 

ç/g-99 APO. 
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14W/359/37094/1/PC 	 No. 14 Wing Air Force 
C/O 99 APO 

té August 2004, 

ME MORANDUM 

The President/undersigned proposes to hold an inquiry against Shri N Hazarika under 
Rule 14 of the Central Civil Services (Classification, Control and Appeal) Rules, 1965. 
The substance of the imputations of misconduct or misbehavior in respect of which the 
inquiry Is proposed to be held is set out in the enclosed statement of articles of charge 
(Annexure 1). A list of documents by Which, and a list of witness by whom, the article of 
charge are proposed to be sustained are also enclosed as (Annexure II). 

Shri N Hazarika is directed to submit within 10 days of the receipt of this 
Memorandum a written statement of his defence and also to state whether he desires to be 
heard in person. 

He is informed that an inquiry will be held only in respect of those articles of 
charge as are not adniitted. He should, therefore, specifically admit or deny each article 
of charge. 

Shri N Hazarika is fijiter informed that if he does not submit his written 
statement of defence On or before the date specified in Para. 2 above, or does not appear 
in person before the inquiring authority or otherwise fulls or refuses to comply with the 
provisions of Rule 14 of the C.C.S. (C.C.A.) Rules, 1965 or the orders/directions issued 
in pursuance of the said rule, the inquiring authority may hold the inquiry against him ox 
parte. 

Attention of Shri N Hazarika is invited to Rule 20 of the Central Civil Services 
(Conduct) rules, 1964, under which no Government servant shall bring or attempt to 
bring any political or outside influence to bear upon any superior authority to further his 
interest in respect of matters pertaining to his service under the Government. If any 
representation is received on his behalf from another person in respect of any matter dealt 
with in these proceedings it will be presumed that Shri N Hazarika is aware of such a 
representation and that it has been made at his instance and action will be taken against 
him for violation of Rule 20 of the C.C.S. (Conduct) Rules, 1964. 
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6. 	The receipt of the Memorandum may be acknowledged. 

(R Snxena) 
Group Captain 
Station Commander 
14 Wing AirForce 

To 
Shri N llnzarika, Storekeeper,  
PA No.31094-A 
14 Wing Air Force 

I,  
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ANNEXIJREJ 

Statement of Articles of charge framed against Shri N Hazarika, Storekeeper, 
PA No.37094-A ofNo.14 Wing Air Force. 

Article - I 

Shri N. Hazarika, SIC PA No.37094-A while Working in Logistic Section baa. 
absented himself without leave and not reported for duty. at 0715h on 03 Mar 2003. He 
has also been intimated by his Section Commander that his leave application dated 
13 Feb 03 for study leave cannot be approved at the Station Level, hence not approved. 

Article -n 
Inspite of being informed of his study leave not been approved he put up a 

personal application dated 27 Feb 2003 on the same subject which was returned back 
with remarks of C Mm 0 as not approved for reasons quoted by 011C Civil Admin 
in the leave application dated 13 Feb 2003. He absented from duty without approval of 
competent authority of his study leave with effect from 03 Mar 2003. 

4rticJ.—iI 

Whereas a registered letter dated 10 Jun 2003 on subject, intimation regarding 
"Absent without leave with effect from 03 Mar 2003 till date". This letter has been 
refhsed to be accepted by Sri N. Hazarika on 25 Jun 2003 and the remaks have been 
made by the postman on the cover of the registered letter No.RL-5386 dated 16 Jun 2003. The second register letter dated 19 September 2003 on same subject has been 
forwarded to Sri N. Hazarika by registered post No.RL-3328 dated 23 September 2003 
which has been returned to 14 Wing Air Force by the post office with remarks, 
"Addressee left without information Dibrngarh on 26 - 27 September 2003 0 P 

. 

Article -1V 

Efforts were made by 14 Wing in liaison with 19 P & S Unit and Civil police to 
trace Sri N. Hazarika, physically at his residential addresses as given in the leave 
application and service documents, but could not be traced till reporting back to the 
unit on 19 July 2004, subsequent to the publishing of a missing notice in the national and 
local news papers through DAVP New Delhi. 
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Article - V 

Sri N. Hazarika has not kept his whereabouts informed to this office, his fhmily 
members and rea1ivea during the period of absences of 16 and haif months, for which it 
became imperative to publish a missing personnel notice in the newspaper. 

Unit: 14Wing,AF 
Date: 	Aug2004 

I)UAUL1J 

Group Captain 
Station Commander 
14 Wing Air Force 

7 
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ANNE XURE II 

Statement of imputation of misconduct or misbehavior in support of the articles of 
charge framed against Shri N Hazarika, Storekeeper (PA No.37094.A). 

Article-I 

Copy of Leave application for study leave in respect of Shri N Hazarika, 
Storekeeper, PA No.37094-A) dated 13 Feb 2003. 

Article —II 

Copy of personal application in respect of Ski N Hazarika, Storekeeper (PA 
No.37094-A) dated 27 Feb 01 

Article —HI 

Copy of letter No 14W12605/PC dated 10 Jun 03sent by registered 
post/AD and original registered cover duly retwued by the post office with 
remarksof P&Tstaff 

Copy of second registered letter dated 15 Sep 03 on same Bubject returned 
un-delivered with remarks of P&T Staff 

Artléle -iv 

Copy of report eubmitted by 19 P&SU dated 15 Dec 03. 

Copy of the advertisement published in Assam Thbune, Ouwuhati dated 
04 Jul 04 

Unit: 14 Wing, AF 
Date: 16Aug2004 

(R Saxefl) 
(Jroup Captain 
Station Commander 
14 Wing Air Force 
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- 	illr. R. Saxeita, 
Group Captain, 
Station Commander, 
14 Wing Air Force. 

Dated the 27 th August, 2004. 

Subject Written Statemt'nt of Defence. 

Reference: Your Memorandum No. 14W/359/37094/1/J'C dated 16 th  August, 2004. 

With due respect and humble submission I beg to lay before your good offices, 
the following few lines as my Written statement of defence in respect of the 
chargesheet containing the articles of Charges framed against me for your penisal, 
kind consideration and necessary sythpathelic action: 

That sir, so 1 hr as Article I of the cliargcsheet is concerned, I beg to deny the 
same and would like to state that I did not absent myself without leave as 
stated in Article I of the chargesheet. It is submitted that I submitted my leave 
application on 13.2.03 and the same was recommended by Ski J.S. Budhwar, 
Section Commander. 

It is further submitted that as alleged in the Article I of the ehargesheel, 
I hvc not been intimated by my Section Conmiander abotit any non-approval 
of my leave application dated 13.2.03. In fat, it is the OIC Civil Admin, who 
had disapproved my leave application without assigning any reasons 
wt):tocvcr just to harass and humiliate me and spoil my career. 

In this connection, it may be mentioned here that I am entitled to study 
leave as per Rule 50(1) and Rule 50(2) of the C.C.S. (Lcav) Rules 1972 - (i) 
Thr higher studies or specialized training in a professional or technical subjects 
having a direct and close connection with the sphere of duties, and (ii) studies 
capable of widening the mind and improving ability as a civil servant. 

I have clarified the above lacts in my application dated 27.2.03 and the 
said application dated 27.2.03 was also recommended and forwarded by my 
Section Cci:nmander Shui J.S. l3udhwar. 

I do admit that I had not specifically menlioned the course of study in 
my lcavc application. I could not mention it because I was not sure in wl.iicli 
course of study I would be selected afler applying for. As no selection took 
place at the time of making Ihe leave application, I could not mention the 
study in my appticaion dated 13.2.03 and 27.2.03. 

i.3ut, be that as it may, I 1iil to understand how the i/C, Civil adinin 
Section could opine or decide that the coute of study is not to the deilitite 

A,L 



	

/ advnillay.c nI the ( 	vIlIiIt nr that the (.ntIry iii c , llld 	in nut ihiiccth 	linked 
/ 	 vthi thc 	hlCt(I by 111c. 

I'iiithicr, I fail to tiiidc,'staiid 1mw and tinder \\ mat  authority time 
I\(Ii11iJ1 scctioii C'lmh(h (ii';:mp)rc\e Illy leave 	IItU1 afiet time saimme had ken 
tcCnhiiIl)e11d:(I h 	lim\' 	eti i1 ( niii,imaimcie,'. 

As such. I hci 1(1 submit (lint tii 	lca c ;iphieatitiim tot hmiuher studs'. to 
Iuch I aiim Iceahly entitled, has been 	hiiusicahlv i'(pcctcd iii ni'der to hmac;isc 

and litmnmihiate inc. 

It IS fuithici stibuiiiticd that alley time aj ) IIjcnt , oll dated 27.2.03 (Ilii' 
t'ccuiiiiiictiuled i)\' Iii\ Scelititi (.immmnanilcr \ as hiir aided to tIme (ivil i\dtitiim 

section. there \Va; tin limrthmet cnt'reslmni)deii,e trotim nun end and I v as iii d:ii k 

icin'thi,mi the flite of immv Acavc application. i\imd hmencc I .lcfl hu Muiiibai to 

)IosccIitc lliglwr $;tiulics miticipatimie that mmiv leave vntild be gmillvd. 

I tui, it, 	Jli,ti)im 	Ih'tIiti,ii• Iil\ 	It 	\ ifiiiiiit le:ii' 	Iiit 	ii kc itt 

a 	Aitimle II 	I ih 	e';hiceti; coiiceiiieil. I hen in lemt 	tIme s:iiiie and 
siil,iiiii that iii 	leave aIiphiclti(im (iate(I 11293 vas dul 	recomnimmemided his' tile 

Section (..onhinaii(icr and () I:( (ivii Adtmmiim Section tins Iiiimmsicahlv 

(hisaI)ril'()ved time said leave aphilicatinim hu i'eaoni best Inmnvn to titeimi. I hop to 

iihiiiji iIi:iI ihi t.:l,iis tiiiitit I tlit' () l(', ('i'il \hiiiiti iii Iii\ Irste 
nl)I ) hic;itioli datci 112113 on cmhck \an.tie iiii.i \\ Omomit  at) concrete basis. I 
liii to uiidcrstaimd imo time() ii( (ivil adittin could Limo and decide hint mmiv ,  
course oh study, tom' vhii':ii I nilililieci for lease. in llot dilcok linked 	ith time 

iiit.i i) 	tue 	in mint 10 time (JetiilitenRt\:ini:L'e 	the ( tm\erlmimmciit. 

it is htii'tlier suhmnOte(l flint I Imnive tint ntheiiteii Ii'oiii (I'it\ 	\\ itimOtit  
niphimuval of mmmx stiitiv leave as ailei.e(h iii Article It of time chmnirneshicel. I huh It 

miiidi';t:td 	'hm 	i': fun 	'(Ouluh)Lt(,ltt :iiithiorit 	. Si 1  hur an mii 	uIi'ui is inliccuneil. 
em ilil(t(IiI am him u'itv in ni 	t ion ( i miiiimm:miicit'i'. \\ lii 	univ i 	( u ututimunuleul 

uo 	luvu 	:lpluij 	mt, 	ui 	t:ifuf 	I 1..II 	nuil 	iii 	iut 	ufuptiunutiumum 	laid 	/ ..t1 I. 

Auti:Ie II it thin u ht;iuubiut in \:u,'nc u 1  tam ms tin' leluti "lutiultilmut :iiulhuotit" 
in C(miiCcl mind. It' tIme heave applicatioll caimmnt he nllmimro\ed at flue station level. 
(lien who tIh appm'ovc i? 

'I ht sir. 	lar as the ,\iiiche III ot the (hmnmi'e,eslmeet is c(umeermie(I. I lie,' lii u,Ieii 

the smiie and smihitmuit (lint time lcttei' dated I(t .hiiiie, 2003 or its cttmtemitc are :iil' 

greek to time iii as mmmdi as I imeitlici' i'eccivcd mini' i'ehiencd to nieeept any such 

letter as alleped I lie pci'smiii himm iefimsed ti i'eceir' time said letter as lily 
hiuuthmei', 	luumseim:mm,ut' isah'uu N. Ila,nt,ika (Nipuuum lha/aijLa't, It is lint a hict that 

I i'ctiiscd to accept aiiv sudi Icttcm'. 

'I Imuscuoumch letter dat(ub ii S.lutdllmii('r,2ti(fl rntuu,iiui to II Wino \ir 
Ii)I Cc 	hmcc;mii:;u. 	I 	as 	lint 	;t:miimiuic 	ut 	I)ihumum:imhi 	 to 	mimi 	iii 
course of ,  Inehem 	:.tudies at 	T\iI.('. I. (r\I,h;ur:usb,hm'a 	imintiitmte' (it 	('onuhuilter 
I ci.hiiimili i \ ). 

ii'. 'ii tmm nun .\u'tith 	i\' (f thin ehunui''i,'ci 	n cuuut'&'imn'ul. I i'er' ti 	nImint 
is 1 	iu.'ti 	l)ihui'ui,;umhi 	fuir Nll,(I, 	rI:muunmu:mshut,a ti 	fimumseduife Iuii'iiei' 	tiiuhiu'; 
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(lie question ol. my ii 	iing (h)cs not anse. 1 lie lnlblication of nhis.smg 110(1cc in 
The nevspapers was done only with the inalaflde object of finding fluilt in me 
on this or that prctcxt. 

it may be mentioned here that, I have been enrolled as a student in the 
MJ.C.i., Maharash(,a and prosecuting my studies there. I had to nish to 
I.)ilwiigarh Oil Seeing the missing floticc ill tile J1C%VS8J)C1 by taking leave 
therefrom with effect from 12.7.04 to 28.7.04 and I was supposed to join my 
clisses on 29.7.04 which I could not do. May I ask what will be the fatc of 
my career if iclo not Join my classes at the M,1.C.1. in time? Will the Civil 
Adtnin Secnn take the icspottabilttv if my cluolnIcut ia Ilic  
cancelled? 

5. That sir, fo hu as article V of (lie cliargesiieet is concerned, I beg to deny the 
same 'submit that I informed the office, my fimiily members and relatives 
that I hicl gone out of Assam for higher studies. The statement of my elder 
sister Miss Ojifatijalcc J 1a7.anka is very much clear in this respect. in her 
statement, she has stated about my going out of Assam for study pulpose. 

Further I beg to submit that it is not a fact that I have not informed my 
whereabouts to the oflice. I had been making a number of applications 
requesting for my posting at Mumhai or Gusvahati on several occasions vide 
letter no. 14W12623/lfPC dated 5.1.99 and 22.11.02 and also for study leave 
dalcd 

 
1 4.2.03, iccottitticudeti and liuwaidect by Section ('onmiander, but all 

my ajjIicatitins, (liotigli (lilly IecotiitnClldC(l by my Section Conimander, have 
been lying vilhout aIIy result for a pretty long tniie for reasons best known to 
tI'c Civil Admirt Section. My remainder dated 29 1 .03. recommcnc!ed by my 
Section Conimancler, whrein I wanted to know the 1atesrosition of my 
applications, had also been lying pending for about 2 without an 
action. All these acts of the Civil jdiiiin section has considerably disturbed 
my mental peace and my career is at stake. 

All my said applications became part ol the olhicial icconls and I was 
totally in dail lmtit any ieniaik oil my appikation dated 1 3.2.03 or 27.2.03. 

I Icncc, I submit that the charges leveled against me in Articles I to V 
of (lie chat gcshect do not slaiitl and ate liable to be set aside. 

In fine, thetef hi -c, I would like to request your good ofliccs fervently to 
consider my case sympathetically and kind enough to exonerate mc froni the 
aforesaid charges and the procccdings initialed against me be dropped. 

Fuiiher I would like to request that I may be keard in person in the 
niattcr. 

i\iid for this act your kindness, I, as in duly bound, shall ever pray. 

t0titS Iailhtully, 

f.nclostit es: Atitie:,tic I contautitig list of 
documents subIllit(c.l by the delinquent. 



• 	 ( ANNEXURE I 	H 

LIST OF DOCLIMENTS SUI3MI'I'I'EL) BY 11ll DELINQUENT 

Copy of the letter of Director MICT S  Maharashtra granting leave front 
12.7.04 till 28.7.01. 
Copyof leave application dated 13.2.03. 
Copy of letter requesting study leave dated 14.2.03. 
Copy of letter dated 29. 1 .03 asking for latest position of applications. 
Copy of s(atenn( of Mics Gitanjalce I !a7arika. 

I. 

VO 
77 

' V 
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31  
OFtDER FOM IMPOSING A ZtWOR PENALTY UNDER 
RULE - 11 (M 14 OFCENTRALCIVIL SERVICES 

CV) RULES 	1965 

14 Win!; Air Force 
C,'o 99 ir 0 

14 14/3 59/3794/1/rc 	 18 Nov 2004 

CTDER 

1 	Wh"ro-as 5hri  N 114ziirDta,, SP, PA No7094-A of 14 Wing AT 
h 	been Chirge 	te! vii'e Mern,rann No, 14W/3 59/37e94/1/?C 
thtd 16 Aug 24 f!or the offence cern1tte by him 0  

01. 

2 	And wheremA a Ioi1 of inquiry was orderea to invetiate 
the charge framed aginet Shri N Razarika, SIK, PA N. 0 37894-A 
vFIe Articles I & II of the Charoje Sheet, The charges have 
been prevei oç4Unt the maiM Shri N Hazrika, Sk,PA No,37194-A, 

3. New therefre, in exercise of the powers cenfered by 
Rule - ii 6, Rule 14 •f•Central civil Services (cc&A) RUles195 
the undersigned hereby imposes the following Penalty an the 
said Shri N Haz,%rika, Sk, PA Ne,37194-A, 

(a) Reduction in lower stage for a period of 44 months 
;ithout inctients •f pay during this peried.i and the 
rnntjon wi).1, net have effect of fpetp.ninq the future 
increments of his p 

/'- 

(R Saxena) 
Group Captain 
Station Conrnander ,  
14 Wing Air Force 

To 2 
Shri N Hazarika, 5K 
PA No 0  3794-A 
Lgs Sec 
14 Wing /' 
do 99 APO 

,. 
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llie Appellate AuthoritY. 

Id Ihrough 
tatiOfl Cuinandct 	

1 

14wingAitForce. 

Sub: - \n appeal agtht9t the order of penalty dated 08.1 L2004. 

Rcspccted Sfr. 

1 have duly received the order of penalty imposed on me. side order issued under 

letter No. 14W/359137094 1 1/PC dafed 8.11.2004, whereby penalty of reduction In lower 

stage for a period of 44 months. without Increment of pay during the period 'Ô penalty 

and (he reduction would not h* effect pf postponing the future incremerits 
of pa 

I hat Sir the disciplinary proceeding Initiated against me undef Rule 14 of the 

('CS (CC ) Rules 1965 it is 
admzttedls a major penalt proceedinge bu suxprlsingh no 

procedure prescribed in Rule 14 and 15 of the CC (CCA) 
Ride 1965 ha been 

I ollowed in the instant proceeding and the order of penalty has been imposed upon me 

in total i,latiofl of the mandatory prostsiofl laid doui in the aforesaid Rule side 

impUgned cndci dtcd 8.11,2004. 
I do hereby submit the detaiLs of infirmities occuiled In the aforesaid proceeding 

as under: - 	

I 

(1) 	In the memorandum of charge sheet dated l6.8.004, more patioula*iY in 

the statement of' Article 0 Charges and statement of Imputatkñ of 

misconduct contaijied in AnneXUrC-1 and Annexufe-fi. NO VIOLA11ON 

of CCS (conduct) Rule 1964 is alleged, against the undersigned. 

1 hàefore, initiation of l'dajor penalty proceeding and conducting the 

inquiry, under Rule 14 of CCS(CCA) Rule 1965. is not warranted and as 

such. imposition of penalty is not permissible under the, law 
or under the 

relevant nile as indicated abqve. 

• 	 '(2) 	
that the sttCrnCnt of hnputat1Ofl of misconduct or 

mibeh3%lOUT 

contained in Annexuro-il of the memorandum of Chargó sheet dated 

16,8.2004 did not specify %iolatlon of any rule Or act in respect of me 

cLe 
;_ 	I/ 



which is unbecoming of Go'l. servant. Therefore. findings of the inquiry 

officer. that the Article of charge No. II and V. which alleged to have 

been prod, by the inquiry officer, but the same cannot led to imposition 

of any penalty upon the undersigned. specifically on the ground that no 

mishehã',iour or misconduct or iolation of any conduct nile, has been 

ecified against the undersigned. 

That, the inquiry officer, in his inquiry report dated 15.10.2004. also not 

alleged of mv act of misheha%iOUr Of flHSCOfldUCt or iotation of any 

pioviion of Conduct Rule 1964, Therefore question of imposition of 

penalty vide order, dated 8.1 1.2004 'is contraly to the procedure laid down 

in Rule 14 and 15 of the CCS (CC.) Rule 1965. 

For. that no witnsses, or listed documents were examined during the 

inquiry proceeding by the presenting Officer. which were relied upon by 

the Disciplinary Authority in the litenloranduin of Charge sheet dated 

161.2004. which would he eident from the daily order sheet of the 

inquiry proceeding as required under the rule 14 of the CCS (('CA) Rule 

1965. and on that score oth. order of penalty dated 8.11,2004 is liable to 

he set aside and quashed. 

5) 	For, that there is fio discussion on tsseccmen1 of eidence is made by the 

Presenting Officer. in paragraph 15 of the inquiry report as required under 

the nile and on thai score alone, order of penalty order dated 08.11.2004 

is liable to be set aside and quashed. 

((,) 	For that. there is rio (1iscLsqon on the eidenee, while fmdings arrived at 

by the Inquiry oliicr. as required under the Rule 14 and iS of the CC'S 

(('CA) Rule 1965. 

For that. no action was talxn by the Inquin Officer or )isciplinary

. 

 

authotity. in the manner. indicated in Rule 15 of the CC'S (CC.) Rule. 

1965 and no ippotmnity was pnMded to the undersigned to submit 

turther representation on the inquiry report and on that score alone order 

of penalty is liable to be set a.side and quashed. 

For that ital documents seie not supplied to me inspite repeated request. 

some of the documents supplied to the under signed is not legible. 



t - 	 ¶2 

/ 
	

3 

For that no examin lion or re-examination of witnesses, or documents 

were made by the Presenting Officer. 

For that, charged official was not examined by the inquhy officer 

(11) For that, order of penalty dated 8.11.2004 has been passed by the 

Disciplinary Authority in total violation of Rule 15 of the CCS(CCA) 

Rule 1965, there is no discussion of evidence and also there is no 

discussion of the hiquiiy report, furnished by the 1.0 from the end of 

Disciplinary Authority as required under the rule, the Oider of pónalty has 

been passed without application of mind and as such order of penalty is 

void-abinitio. 

For that applicant left for higher studies with the impression that the leave 

would be sanctioned in due course since the leave application have 

already been duly recommended by his immediately contmlling officer, 

and as such absent from duty cannot be freated as misconduct and the said 

allegation does not fall within the meaning of misconduct.. 

For, that non-payment of salaiy or subsistence allowance, during the 

period of inquiry, visited the inquiry proceeding and on that scbre alone 

the impugnàd otder of petialty is liable to be set aside and quashed 

In the facts and circumstances stated above, the memorandum of 

Charge Sheet dated 16.8.2004 as well as the order of Penalty dated 

8.11.2004 be pleased to Set aside and quash and further be pleased to 

exonerate the undersigned. 

And for this act of kindness the undersigned as in duty bound 

shall remain evet grateful to you. 

Date: 

Yours faithfully 

(NIRANJAN HAZARIKA) 
Store Keeper, P.A No. 37094-A. 
LOS Sec. 14 Wing Air Force, 
C/0 99 APO. 


